34643

AMENDMENT NO. TWO TO CONTRACT NO. 34643

RE: Renewal of Contract No. 34643 to Furnish and Deliver Police Duty Gear and Footwear to the
City of Long Beach (BPPD16000023)

This Amendment to Contract No. 34643 is made and entered as of June 1, 2018, by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Galls LLC (Supplier)

Contract No. 34643 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. The termis extended to May 31, 2019.
X 2. $365,170 has been added to the 2nd renewal term for a total (“not to exceed”) amount of $1,034,670.
3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

X 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

X 8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated

above.
Attach Notary if Qut-of-State Contractor
CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR: /
_ ﬁﬁ\\ /\
(Signature) ' (Sf’gna;ére
é Michael Wessner R. Michael Andrews Jr.
(Print / Type Name) (Print / Type Name)
CEO CFO
President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
(circle one) (circle one)

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

o /2@4%

Approved as to form:
City Manager

Tom Modica

Assistant City Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER




EXHIBIT A

April 27, 2018 § B

17600 Fabrica Way
. ) Cerritos, CA 80703
Via Email Ph: (562) 304-7354
Fax: (562) 252-0257
Annie Khin, Administrative Analyst www.qalls.com
City of Long Beach Police Department
400 W. Broadway, 2™ Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: Contract #8PPD16000023 - Request for Price Increase

Dear Ms. Khin;

Galls, LLC {“Galls"} will be happy to renew contract # BPPD16000023 (the “Contract”)
however due to increased costs from our suppliers and changes to market conditions
affecting labor, utility, and shipping costs, Galls, LLC (“Galls") is requesting a 6.0% price
increase on the goods and services provided by Galls on the Contract.

As evidence of the above and for your records, please find enclosed an updated pricing
schedule detailing the increase,

This request is in accordance with the Contract and if approved will take effect on the June
1,2018.

Please direct all questions to the undersigned.
We appreciate your attention to this important matter,

Regérds,

AE__

Melissa Castro
Contracts Manager
Galls, LLC

Enclosure: BPPD16000023 Price List Effective 060118.pdf




BPPD16000023 Price List Effective June 1, 2018

Customer: LBPD
Account: 1000533424
Pricing Effective | Pricing Effective
Product Dascription 61117 6/118
SHOES AND BOOTS
1 SPS583 /12001 5.11 8" side zip, black $59.25 $62.81
2 SP584 1 12002 5.11 ATAC bost, black $54.70 $57.98
3 8P725 /12004 5.11 8" high top boot, black $83.00 $87.98
4 5PB66 /12110 5.11 ATAC, 8" Boot, Coyote, Tan $59.25 $62.81
5 FT948 / 11165-880 Oakley 6" Light Assault Boot, Desert $106.00 $112.36
[} 8001 Ridge Men's Nighthawk Oxford $62.01 $65.73
7 FW2567 / 19501 Rocky 9" High top boot, mens $149.88 $158.87
8 SP649 /2049 Rocky Men's 8" Fort Hood Waterproof Duty Boot $56.13 $58.50
9 20917 7 2080 ocky Portland 8” high top $116.02 $122.98
10 JZC803 / 534-68047 Thorogood Oxford, black, women's $83.05 88.03
11 FW515/831-6031 horogood low quarer, black $40.44 b42 .87
12 SP152 / §34-6130 Thorogood Oxford, black $84.22 $8¢ 27
13 FWE74 / 834-7991 Thorogood 8" Trooper Side Zip Boot, Black $115.96 $122.92
14 FT506 DES / 1257447-290 Wnder Armour Speediit, Desert $102.87 $109.04
BELTS
15 NP517 ] 59409-190 5.11 Trainer Belt, green $23.74 325.16
15 NP517 / 59409-180 5.11 Trainer Belt, green, 2X+ $27.35 $28.99
16 NP517 / 59409-019 5.11 Trainer Belt, Black $23.74 $25.16
15 NP517 / 52409-019 5.11 Trainer Belt, Black, 2X+ 527.35 $28.99
17 INP160/7200 Bianchi Ranger Accumold Sam Browne balt 334.98 37.08
18 NP364 /7960 Bianchi Accumold Elite Lightweight Duty Beit 348.97 51.91
19  [LPOGG or LR213/6806-3 Chambers (LawPro) BAW belt 310.65 11.29
19 LP006 or LR213/ 6606-3 Chambers (LawPro} B/W belt, 46+ $10.65 $11.29
20 LR481 /201 Tex Shoemaker Sam Browne helt $65.93 $69.89
20 LR481 / 201 Tex Shoemaker Sam Browne belt, 44+ $82.15 $87.08
21 LP984 | BO3-BW Aker Sam Browne belt $51.41 $54.49
22 LP006 or LR213/ 6606-1 LawPro plain bell $10.65 $11.29
23 LPO06 or LR213 / 6606-3 LawPro Basketweave belt $10.65 $11.29
BODY ARMOR
DISCONTINUED - Safariland Xtreme HP02 Men's Level If vest w/
24 BY458L / BA-20008-HF02 camer and STI $778.25 $824 .95
Safariland XT03 Men's or Women's Unstructured Level [l Vest with
24 BF140/ XT03 M1 Carrier and STi $778 25 $824 .95
Safariland XT03 Women's Structured Leve! (i Vest with M1 Carrier
24 BP1058 / XT03 and STI $778.25 $824.95
25  |BPOZ5L Safariland Xireme Camier $73.51 $77.92
26 |BY996L Safariland AJ camier $58.30 $61.80
27 BPOOOL / 1003373 Safaciland Tac PR Plate Rack with MOLLE $102 66 $108.82
Shellback Banshee (QD) Quick Deployment Rifle Plate Carrier,
TP125 BLK / SBT-BANHYB-BK _ IFirst Responder Ballistic Protection $183.71 $194.73
Armor Curved Trauma Plate Advanced Shooter's Cut, 10x12 with
BLE29 / AR500-ASC-CV-84) PAXCON Line-X Build Up $93.60 $99.22
|EN5222/ G23311 Hook and Loop Police Patch, Small $0.84 $0.89
EN5223 1 G23312 Hook and Loop Police Palch, Large $3.30 $3 .50
[CUFFS AND CASES _
28 IRS001/M700 Peerless handcuffs $22.95 $24.33
29 RS8270 1 (H-100) Safariland (Don Hume) Hobble Restraint $11.34 512.02
30 RS021 /350103 Smith & wesson handcufls $17.97 $19.05
31 |LP877/ A508-BW Aker Handcuff case, snap or Velcro $30 69 $32.53
32 AB01-BW Aker Handcuff case, snap or Velcro $20.72 $21,96
33 INP186 & ZD455/7300 Bianchi Accumold handcuff case, nylon $14.31 $16.17
34 NP351 /79800 Biznchi Accumold Elite handcuff case, covered $19.13 $20.28
35 LP0B1/ 90V Safariland Handceuff case, biw, snap or Velcro $18 55 $19.66
36 LR474 1204 Tex Shoemaker Handcuff case. snap or Velcro $30.79 $32.64
HELMETS
37 l__LWESSB /04-122 Helmet House Helmet $382.50 $406.45
38 TP154 / BEL BA-3A/DKS-H 1,50 [Max Pro Helmet with Paulson Shield $318.00 $337.08
ag TE319 /10051286 - 10051288 MSA Millenium Gas Mask $384.68 $407.76
TE210 Gas Mask Pouch (Bag) $34.97 $37.07
TE3086 CBRN Fliter/Millennium Gas Mask $63.92 367.76
TE201 MSA Replacement Carlridge Filters $62.91 $66.68

EXHIBIT A




BPPD16000023 Price List Effective June 1, 2018

HOLDERS
40 LP979 / A511 Aker key holder, jail, 9mm single case $21.20 322,47
41 [ PS80 f AS4D Aker flashlight holder £$10.28 310.80
42 LRG3/ A550 Aker Baton Holder $11.93 312.65
43 LR173 / A561 Aker key holder, strap $11.45 12.14
44 LR174 / 562 Aker key holder, strap $20.03 $21.23
45 LP591 / 564 Aker Silent key holder $29.79 $31.58
46 LP983 / AS70-BW Aker mace holder $16.32 $16.24
47  [20247 | AS75-BW Aker mace holder $28.99 $30.73
48 Z0247 | A575-BW Aker mace holder $28.99 530.73
49 Z0013 / AS97 Aker badge holder, leather w/ chain $12.40 513,14
50 20336 / 7405 Bianchi nylon key holder $4.24 $4.49
51 NP961 & RC0O31/7314 Bianchi Aceumold radio holder $17.38 18.42
52 NP961 & RCO31 /7314 JBianchi Accumold radio holder 517.38 18.42
53 NP961 & RC031 /73148 |Bianchi Accumold radio helder $20.67 21.91
54 NP170 /7307 Bianchi Accurmold mace holder $12.72 13.48
55 NP176 / 7404 Bianchi Baton Holder §5.19 $5.50
56 NP174 /7409 Bianchi Accumold Flashtight Helder $4.93 $5.23
57 ZNG613 /7904 Bianchi Baton Helder $6.15 $6.52
58 NP355 & NP356 / 7907 Bianchi Accurnold Elite mace holder $17.65 $18.71
59 NP357 { 7509 Bianchi Accumold Elite Flashlight Holder $5.30 $5.62
60 NP358 /79145 Bianchi Accurnold nylon radio holder $31.27 $33.15
61 NP360 /7316 Bianchi Accumold Elile silent key holder $13.94 $14.78
62 LP687 /25210 Dutyman Keystrap, Basketweave, Black $572 $6.06
63 LP0OS / 762-54 Safariland radio holder . $40.39 $42.81
84 BD494 / 7352-2 Safariland Badge holder, leather w/ chain §5.57 $5.90
65 LH205 / 82DM Tex Shoemaker Baton Holder $27.40 529.04
B6 R286 / 885K Tex Shoemaker key holder and ring $23.74 $25.16
67 LR476 1 92AM3 Tex Shoemaker mace holder $27.40 529.04
B8  |LR491/281 Triple K radio halder $28.46 530.17
|
HOLSTERS _
69 1LR421/60-075 Marlow White clarino holster $63.81 $67.64
70 ILP043L /070 Safariland safety holster $150.47 $159.50
71 JLPOS5SL 7 200 Safariland safety holster S90.84 $96,29
72 ZE772L 1 6004 Safaritand tactical holsier, SLS. black $113.90 $120.73
72 ZE772L / 6004 w/ light Safariland tactical holsier, SLS with light. black $122.70 $130.06
73 ZE772L / 6004 Safariland tactical holsier, SLS, green $113.90 $120.73
73 ZE772L /6004 w/ light Safariland tactical holster, SLS with light, green $122.70 $130.068
74  JL.P198L /6280 Safariland safety holster STX $68.54 $73.71
74 |LP198L / 5280 w! light Safariland safety holster STX with light $78.28 $82.98
74 |LP198L 76280 Safariland safely holster Leather Look $104.57 $110.84
74  |LP198L /6280 w/ light Safariland safety holster Leather Look with light $113.31 $120 11
75 ZHAZ29L / 6285 Safariland safety holster STX $69.54 $73.71
75 ZH429L / 6285 wi light Safariland safety holster STX with light $78.28 $82.98
75 ZH429L / 6285 Safariland safety holster Leather Look $104.57 $110.84
78  1ZH4291 /6285 wi light Safariland safety halster Leather Look with light $113.31 $120.11
78 EYO& L /8304 Safariland tactical holster. ALS/SLS $125.61 $133.15
76 _ 12Y051L /6304 wi light Safariland {actical hoister, ALS/SLS with light $134.36 $142.42
77 ZW04BL /6360 Safariland safety holster STX 5129.48 £137.25
77 ZW048L / 6360 wi light Safariland safely holster STX with light 142.68 $151.24
77 ZW048L 1 6360 Safariland safely holster Leather Look 3177.92 $188.60
77 ZW048L /6360 wi light Safariland safety holster Leather Look with light 5191.12 $202.59
78 ZWBO7L / 6365 Safariland safety holster STX 5128.48 $137.25
78 ZWB807L / 6365 w! light Safariland safety holster STX with light 5142.68 $151.24
78 ZW807L 1 6365 Safariland safety holster Leather Look $177.92 $188.60
78 ZWB07L / 6365 wi light Safariland safety hofster Leather Look with light $191.12 $202.59
HOLSTER EXTENSION
79 121729/ 07058L Safariland Swivel Belt Loop & Shank $16.96 $17.98
80 ZR4B1 /T SPACER Safariland T Spacer Kit for Holster $5.30 $5.62
- $0.00 $0.00
KEEPERS $0.00 $0.00
81 LP972 & LR201/A531-BW Aker double snap keepers $4.51 $4.78
82 LP972 & LR201 / A531-BW Aker double snap keepers $4.51 $4.78
B3 NP168 / 7408 Bianchi nylon beilt keepers 57.74 $8.20
84 NP168 / 7408 {Bianchi nylon beit keepers 57.74 58.20
85 NF354 / 7906 |Bianchi Accumold Elite belt keepers 38.16 38,65
86 |LR466/86 Tex Shoemaker double snap keepers 55,00 85.40
87 |LR465/86AVM Tex Shoemaker double snap keepers $7.80 $8.37
NPS34 8006 Belt Keeper 4-Pack $9.49 $10.06

EXHIBIT A




BPPD16000023 Price List Effective June 1, 2018

L

|MAGAZINE POUCHES
88  |LPS7804 & LR595 / A510-BW-4  |Aker mag pouch, 4 clip, piagyback 57.93 $61.41
89 |LP9787AS510-BW-2 Aker double mag pouch, 2 clip 27.14 $28.77
90 NP165 & NYD24 / 7301 Bianchi Accumold speedy loader 18.97 $20.11
91 NP184 /7302 Bianchi Accumold mag pouch, nylon $20.09 $21.30
92 NP385 /7303 Bianchi Accumold mag pouch, nylon $12.72 $13.48
%] NP953 /7320 Bianchi Accumold mag pouch, nylon $19.08 $20.22
94  INP352 /7902 Bianchi Accumold Elite double mag pouch $24.38 $25.04
95 [|NP444/7903 Bianchi Accumold Elite mag pouch, nylon $14.73 15.61
96 LR302 / 7922 Bianchi Accumold Elite mag pouch, nylon $19.40 320.56
87 |LP127/77 Safariland double mag pouch, 2 ¢lip $24.01 25.45
98 LR477 / DPC Tex Shoemaker mag pouch, 4 clip $52.58 355,73
PADS
89 TEB40L / XTAK150 Hatch SWAT elbow pads, hard $10.02 310.62
100 ITEQBSL / NK45 Hatch SWAT knee pads, sofl, black $16.75 $17.76
101 |TEQBOL / NK45G Hatch SWAT knee & elbow pads, soft $16.75 $17.76
102 |TEOBYL / NK45 Hatch SWAT knee pads, soft, black $16.75 $17.76
103 |ZF081L / KP250 Hatch SWAT knee pads, hard, black $12.99 $13.77
104  [ZFOB1L / KP2506 Hatch Centurion SWAT knee pads, hard, black $12.99 $13.77
TEGAD XTAK Elbow Pads $17.81 $18.88
TEGA1 Hatch XTAK Lightweight Knee Pads $22.42 $23.77
MISCELLANEOUS
106 JEWE60 CLR/ 11-134 Oakley M-Frames, Clear $23.59 $25.01
106 JEW254 / 52022 5.11 Raid Safety Glasses $60.21 $63.892
107 JUNS69 BLK / GM-27 Patch Supply Acme whistle $1.22 $1.29
108 }18A235/113126 Aetco baton, 26" $15.42 51635
109  |BA236/113129 Aetco baton, 29" $17.12 $18.15
110 BAQ4S Baton Grommet $3.13 $3.32
111 |BA497 42/ 100H 42 Kohaut baton, black wood, 42 $8.96 $9.50
112 JAP336L Earphone Connection Hawk Lapel Microphone - Quick Release $88.09 $93.38
113 |SD080 /56332 Deftec Pepper Spray, MK3 $7.21 $7.64
114 |BG140 Trealed Polyester Barrel Bag, Flain $6.78 $7.19
TK230 MOLLE First Aid Pouch (Black) $93.12 $98.71
ENG6221 / G23316 Red Cross 1D Patch $1.01 $1.07
EW313 CLR Oakley 8| Ballistic M-Frame 3.0 Glassas $110.24 $116.85
GLOVES -
GL259 Dyna Med Black Niirile Exam Gloves $18.92 $20.06

EXHIBIT A




CITY OF LONG BEACH

POLICE DEPARTMENT

400 WEST BROADWAY LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 80802

EXHIBIT B

The Long Beach Police Department would like to amend Appendix “A” of the Police Duty Gear
& Footwear list of contracted items for purchase order BPPD16000023 to include the following:

SECTION ATEM CODE } ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

: e : CORT -
HOLDER 368 NORTH AMERICAN RESCUE C-A-T KYDEX BELT HOLDER $44.99
BODY ARMOR | BP1614 RGRN/SBT-BANRIF-QD-RG | BANSHEE PLATE CARRIER QD RANGER GRN 185.92
BODY ARMOR | BP1631/UHMWPE ARS00 POLYETHENE LIGHTWEIGHT LEVEL Ili PLATE 10X12 277.35
BODY ARMOR | TP1791 RGRN/SBT-SSEP ZIPPER DUMP POUCH MOLLE ~ RG 49.56
BODY ARMOR | TP1782 RGRN/SBT-2MAGPC BANSHEE KANGAROD DOUBLE MAGNT M4/PISTOL ~RG 62.01
BODY ARMOR | TP1723 RGRN/SBT-MX-MOL-RG SBT MX5000 MOLLE RADIO POUCH-RG 37.21
BODY ARMOR | TP1794 RGRN/SBT-X26-RG TASER MOLLE PUTCH - X26P - RG 49.61
BODY ARMOR | UA1682 POL/SBT-POLPAT-FR ‘POLICE” PATCH FRONT — VELCRO BACKED 869
BODY ARMOR | UA1683 POL/SBT-POLPAT-BAC "POLICE" PATCH BACK - VELCRO BACKED 9.91
HELMETS TE249 HARD MOUNT RIOT HELMET RELACEMENT FACE SHIELD 97.73
MISC FHO40 BLK/8080-041-110 PELICAN 8060 LED TACTICAL FLASHLIGHT 174.99
MISC FH153 BLK AC/20701 STREAMLIGHT SL-20L ALUMINUM RECHARGEABLE DUTY 134 99

LIGHT WITH AC CHARGER, NiMH




